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 Thursday, March 24, 2022 at 4:00 p.m.
Airline Terminal Board Room
Monthly Meeting Highlights


Call To Order By the Chair – Vice-Chair Gerry Dedenbach called the meeting to order at 4:01 p.m.

Invocation:  Mrs. Calderwood delivered the invocation.

Pledge of Allegiance:   Vice-Chair Dedenbach led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Moment of Silence:  Vice-Chair Dedenbach called for a Moment of Silence to remember former GACRAA Board Member Barbara Sharpe who died on February 8, 2022.  She was appointed by the Gainesville City Commission. Mrs. Sharpe served from September 4, 2014 through July 31, 2017.

Roll Call
Authority Members Present: Jean Calderwood, Craig Carter, Gerry Dedenbach, Bob Page and Kinnon Thomas were present.

Grace Horvath and David Norton were absent.

Ex-officio member Eric Godet, Sr. was absent.  City of Gainesville liaison, Erik Bredfeldt, was present.       

Determination of a Quorum: A quorum was present at roll call.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

Approval of Meeting Highlights of February 22, 2022
Mr. Page moved to approve the GACRAA meeting highlights of February 22, 2022.  Mr. Thomas seconded the motion.  Motion passed.

Citizens’ Input – Non-agenda Items:  None 

Airport Authority Input – Non-agenda Items:  None

Adoption of Agenda
Mr. Thomas moved to approve adoption of the agenda.  Mr. Carter seconded the motion.  Motion passed.

Consent Agenda
Federal Aviation Administration Lease No. 69435Z-21-L-00041 – FAA Air Traffic Control Tower Facility Site

With the adoption of the Agenda, the Board approved a motion to approve execution of Federal Aviation Administration Lease No. 69435Z-21-L-00041 for the existing FAA Air Traffic Control Tower Facility Site located at GNV.

Information Items

Airport Parking Garage / Multi-Modal Facility
Mr. Penksa reported that the consultant continues to work on the design criteria package for bidding the project.

North Corporate Hangar Project
Mr. Penksa reported that the consultant continues to work with staff and Ed and Nate Hangar, LLC on the design criteria package for bidding the project.

Taxiway A Rehab and Reconfiguration, Taxiway E Extension/Connector
Mr. Penksa reported that the consultant is working on safety and phasing plans with input from stakeholders such as the airlines and air traffic control in addition to staff.  He indicated that the bid will soon be advertised with action anticipated by the Board at its May 26th meeting.

GA Apron Selective Strengthening and Rehabilitation Project
Mr. Penksa reported that preliminary plans have been reviewed by staff and shared with University Air Center for comment.  He indicated that the final bid set is planned for advertisement in April with action anticipated by the Board at its May 26th meeting.  Mr. Penksa noted that the bid will include several bid alternates to allow for rightsizing the project to a FAA grant award.

Purchase by SiVance of Airport Property
Mr. Penksa reported that a draft purchase agreement with the City of Gainesville has been prepared.  He stated that staff has been working with FAA to remove the site from the Airport Property and to remove federal encumbrances from the land.  The documentation required by FAA has been provided and it is anticipated that the Gainesville City Commission will consider the sale at a meeting in April.

Inflation - COLA
Mr. Penksa reported that inflation is hurting employees and that staff has been exploring ways to ease the pain.  He suggested that a 1% to 1.5% COLA adjustment be considered; he indicated that a 1.5% COLA would add an expense of approximately $15,300.00 for everyone excluding the CEO in FY 2021-2022 and that another COLA adjustment could be considered in the FY2022-2023 Budget beginning October 1, 2022.

Mr. Thomas moved to authorize approval of a 1.5% COLA increase retroactive to October 1, 2021.  Mr. Page seconded the motion.  Motion passed.

Mrs. Calderwood recommended that staff pursue an update on the status regarding the Gum Root Swamp property MOU with the City of Gainesville.  Mr. Penksa indicated that the City has been very helpful in removing trees that could be obstructions to flight or to line of sight for ATCT personnel.

Gulf Atlantic Airways, Inc Hangar
Mr. Penksa reported that City staff is very close to providing the Gulf Atlantic Airways, Inc., hangar site plan to the GACRAA for review and approval. 

Gator Fly-in
Mr. Penksa commended Airport and UAC staff for their work in presenting this year’s Gator Fly-in event which was held on March 19, 2022.

Air Traffic Volume Reports
Mr. Penksa reviewed the Air Traffic Volume Reports, Fuel Flowage and Load Factors for the month of February, 2022.  He noted that seat capacity has not recovered to pre-COVID levels, however load factors have generally been good.  

Finance Report
CFO Matthew Lyons provided the Finance Report for the month ending February 28, 2022 in the agenda packet.  He briefly explained various revenue and expense items that varied from budget. 

	Revenue
	Feb 2022       Actuals
	Feb 2022            Budget
	Variance                    Over / (Under)

	Total Operating Revenue
	$588,993.04 
	$526,955.27 
	$62,037.77 

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Expenses
	Feb 2022            Actuals
	Feb 2022        Budget
	Over / (Under)

	Total Expenses
	$433,805.89
	$438,961.66
	($5,155.77)

	Income (Loss) Before Depreciation and Interest
	$155,187.15 
	$87,993.61 
	$67,193.54 

	Less: Interest Expense
	$0.00
	$600.00
	($600.00)

	Income (Loss) Before Depreciation
	$155,187.15 
	$87,393.61 
	$67,793.54 

	
	
	
	

	ACRGP1  (AIP 46)
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00 

	ACRGP2  (AIP 49)
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00 

	CARES Act Revenue
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00 

	
	
	
	

	Income (Loss) After CARES Revenue
	$155,187.15 
	$87,393.61 
	$67,793.54 

	
	
	
	


Mr. Thomas moved to accept the Finance Report.  Mr.  Carter seconded the motion.  Motion passed.

[bookmark: _Hlk97804368]FDOT Amendment to Public Transportation Grant Agreement # 445134-1-94-01 – Design & Construct Parking and Intermodal Transportation Terminal – Resolution 22-011
Mr. Penksa reported that FDOT has added $1.3 million in funding for the Intermodal Transportation Terminal.   He stated that an additional $1.9 million in funding the project is anticipated in the FDOT budget in FY2023.

Mr. Thomas moved to adopt Resolution 22-011 accepting Amendment # 2 to Public Transportation Grant Agreement (PTGA) # 445134-1-94-01 from Florida Department of Transportation and authorizing execution by the appropriate officials on behalf of GACRAA.  Mr. Page seconded the motion.  A roll-call vote followed:  Mr. Page – aye, Mr. Thomas – aye, Mrs. Calderwood – aye, Mr. Carter – aye and Mr. Dedenbach – aye.  Motion passed 5-0.

FDOT Amendment to Public Transportation Grant Agreement # 440065-1-94-22 – Rehabilitate Taxiway A & Taxiway A Extension, Lighting, Signage & Reconfiguration of Taxiway Connections - Resolution 22-012
Mr. Penksa reported that FDOT has added funding in the amount of $229,825 for the Taxiway A and Taxiway E projects. 

[bookmark: _Hlk100219977]Mr. Thomas moved to adopt Resolution 22-012 accepting Amendment # 2 to Public Transportation Grant Agreement (PTGA) # 440065-1-94-22 from Florida Department of Transportation and authorizing execution by the appropriate officials on behalf of GACRAA.  Mr. Carter seconded the motion.  A roll-call vote followed:  Mr. Thomas – aye, Mrs. Calderwood – aye, Mr. Carter – aye, Mr. Page – aye and Mr. Dedenbach – aye.  Motion passed 5-0.

[bookmark: _Hlk98490932]AVCON Task Order # 7 – Terminal Central Energy Plant Replacement – Resolution 22-013
Mr. Penksa reported that staff has an opportunity to submit an application to compete for federal funding in the recently enacted Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) for terminal projects.  He indicated that replacement of the terminal heating and cooling plants with energy efficient equipment which is one of the goals of the federal legislation. He estimated that the total cost of the project is estimated to cost approximately $1.6 million which would be funded at 95% with FAA BIL funds, if approved.

Mr. Thomas moved to adopt Resolution 22-013 authorizing execution of Task Order # 7 with AVCON, Inc. for engineering design, permitting and bid phase services associated with the Terminal Central Energy Plant Replacement project for the Airline Terminal.  Mr. Carter seconded the motion.  A roll-call vote followed:  Mrs. Calderwood – aye, Mr. Carter – aye, Mr. Page – aye, Mr. Thomas – aye and Mr. Dedenbach – aye.  Motion passed 5-0.


Facilities and Planning Committee Meeting Report
Committee Chair Gerry Dedenbach reported that the committee met prior to the Board meeting.

Mr. Penksa displayed the proposed Capital Improvement projects for FY2022 through FY2029.  He briefly described the projects along with the estimated costs and anticipated FAA, FDOT, BIL, PFC and GACRAA funding sources.  In addition to projects that are currently underway in bidding or planning stages, he discussed the following:

	 Project
	 Fiscal Year

	New GA Terminal - Design Phase I, Preliminary Design
	2022

	Acquire Index B ARFF Vehicle
	2023

	Airport ALP Update and Stormwater Masterplan
	2023

	GA Apron Rehabilitation and Strengthening - Phase 2
	2023

	GA Apron Rehabilitation and Strengthening - Phase 3
	2024

	Airfield Drainage Rehabilitation and Improvements - Infield Areas B and C
	2025

	Extend Terminal Curbside Access Road
	2025

	Commercial Terminal Apron Expansion - Phase I 
	2025

	Fuel Storage Facility Expansion and Rehabilitation (Funding 2025-2027) **
	2026

	Terminal Phase 4B - Complete Mini-Inline Bag System
	2026

	Design and Construct New GA Terminal
	2026

	Construct Second Bulk Aircraft Storage Hangar
	2026

	Runway 11-29 and Taxiway E Strengthen and Lengthen
	2026

	Construct Taxiway from TW E to Future Apron Area
	2026

	Taxiway C Realign and Reconfigure to Standards
	2027

	Construct Airport Maintenance Facility
	2027

	Commercial Terminal Apron Expansion Phase II
	2028

	Extend Inter-Airport Service Road
	2029



Tenant Reports:  University Air Center General Manager Debbie Frederick reported that the Gator Fly-in held on Saturday, March 19 was well attended; she estimated that the event drew over 5,000 visitors.

Mr. Penksa reported that local Civil Air Patrol members, who assisted with parking management for the event, did a good job.

University Air Center Owner Mike Lukowski reported that UAC staff has met with Scherer Construction VP Jeff Godman to review plans for the hangar to be built on the former ARFF station site.

Airport Authority:  

Attendance:  Nothing to report.

Adjournment
At 4:58 p.m., there being no further business, Vice-chair Dedenbach adjourned the meeting.
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